



**IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

MCG CAPITAL CORPORATION, for itself and  
in the right and for the benefit of Jenzabar, Inc.,

Plaintiff,

v.

ROBERT A. MAGINN, JR., LING CHAI,  
JAMISON BARR, JOSEPH SAN MIGUEL,  
DANIEL QUINN MILLS, JENZABAR, INC.

Defendants,

and

JENZABAR, INC.

Nominal Defendant.

C.A. No. 4521-CC

**PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

MCG CAPITAL CORP.

By its attorneys,

Of Counsel:

John G. Fabiano  
Daniel W. Halston  
Michael R. Dube  
Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr LLP  
60 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109  
Phone: (617) 526-6000  
Fax: (617) 526-5000

David C. McBride (#408)  
Martin S. Lessner (#3109)  
Emily V. Burton (#5142)  
Young Conaway Stargatt & Taylor, LLP  
The Brandywine Building  
1000 West Street, 17<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Phone: (302) 571-6600  
Fax: (302) 571-1253

Dated: August 18, 2009

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....3

I. MCG’S INVESTMENT IN JENZABAR.....3

    A. MCG’s Special Consent And Voting Rights Govern Transactions Or Arrangements With Jenzabar’s Officers And Directors .....4

    B. The Repurchase Provisions And The Required Notice For Any Repurchase.....5

    C. Jenzabar’s Board Of Directors.....6

II. DEFENDANTS’ CAMPAIGN TO ENRICH SENIOR MANAGEMENT IN VIOLATION OF MCG’S BARGAINED-FOR SPECIAL VOTING RIGHTS .....7

    A. Maginn And Chai’s Compensation Packages.....7

    B. Defendants’ Efforts To Deprive MCG Of Its Special Consent And Voting Rights .....10

III. DEFENDANTS’ DELIBERATE ATTEMPT TO KEEP THE BOARD IN THE DARK .....11

IV. DEFENDANTS’ INEFFECTIVE ATTEMPT TO DEPRIVE MCG OF SPECIAL VOTING RIGHTS BY REPURCHASING MCG’S SENIOR PREFERRED STOCK .....13

ARGUMENT .....14

I. LEGAL STANDARD.....14

II. BOTH THE CHARTER AND PSWPA PROVIDE MCG CONSENT RIGHTS WITH RESPECT TO INCREASED COMPENSATION FOR OFFICERS .....15

    A. The Text Of The Provisions.....15

    B. The Plain Language Of The Charter And PSWPA Unambiguously Provides MCG Consent Rights With Respect To Increased Compensation For Officers.....16

        1. The Ordinary Meaning Of The Provisions Supports MCG .....16

        2. Case Law Usage Of The Terms In The Provisions Supports MCG .....20

        3. Contract Terms Should Be Construed To Avoid Redundancy .....21

4.	Broadly Worded Provisions Governing Rights Of Preferred Stockholders Are Given Effect If The Meaning Is Plain.....	22
C.	The Employment Agreements Are Not “Clearly” Or “Expressly” Exempt From MCG’s Rights .....	24
D.	Defendants’ Argument About “Material Contracts” Is A Red Herring.....	25
E.	MCG’s Rights Do Not Improperly Interfere With The Board’s Right To Set Compensation .....	27
F.	At Most, Defendants’ Arguments Raise Questions That May Not Be Resolved On A Motion To Dismiss.....	28
III.	MCG’S CLAIMS AGAINST THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS ARE PROPER AND SHOULD NOT BE DISMISSED .....	29
A.	The Individual Defendants Are Necessary Parties For The Relief Sought (Counts 1, 2, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 And 12).....	29
B.	The Facts Alleged In Counts 3 And 4 Are Sufficient To Sustain A Claim Against Defendants Maginn, Chai, And Barr.....	31
IV.	THE DERIVATIVE CLAIMS ARE PROPERLY BROUGHT.....	32
A.	The Well Pled Facts In The Verified Complaint Establish That Demand Is Excused Under Both The First And Second Prongs Of Aronson.....	34
1.	Demand Is Excused Under The First Prong Of Aronson Because A Majority Of The Board Is Not Disinterested And Independent.....	34
2.	Demand Is Excused Under The Second Prong Of Aronson Because The Challenged Transactions Are Subject To Entire Fairness Review .....	42
B.	Defendants Have Failed To Meet Their Burden Of Proving That “A Serious Conflict Exists” And That MCG Cannot Be Expected To Act In The Interests Of The Other Shareholders Because Doing So Would Harm Its Own Interests .....	45
V.	COUNT 5 PROPERLY ASSERTS THAT DEFENDANTS BREACHED THEIR FIDUCIARY DUTIES.....	47
A.	The Fiduciary Compensation Claims Demonstrate Breaches Of The Duties Of Loyalty, Care And Good Faith By All Of The Individual Defendants .....	49
B.	The Fiduciary Charter And Contract Claims Allege That Defendants Breached Their Duties To MCG And Jenzabar By Breaching Jenzabar’s	

Charter And Causing Jenzabar To Breach Its Contract With MCG In Bad Faith .....	53
C. The Board Management Fiduciary Claims Demonstrate Breaches Of The Fiduciary Duties Of Loyalty, Care, And Good Faith By All Of The Individual Defendants.....	54
D. The Repurchase Notice Claim Demonstrates That The Individual Defendants Breached Their Fiduciary Duties Of Care, Loyalty, And Good Faith In Causing Jenzabar To Breach Its Contract With MCG .....	58
E. Count 5 Does Not Merely Restate Contract Claims .....	59
F. Count 5 States Both Direct And Derivative Claims .....	60
VI. DEFENDANTS MAGINN AND CHAI WERE UNJUSTLY ENRICHED BY THE RECEIPT OF UNJUSTIFIED COMPENSATION.....	62
VII. THE INCREASED COMPENSATION IS VOID BECAUSE IT WAS NOT AUTHORIZED BY A MAJORITY OF THE JENZABAR BOARD.....	65
VIII. MCG'S CLAIMS FOR AN ACCOUNTING AND RESCISSION SHOULD NOT BE DISMISSED BECAUSE REMEDIES MAY BE PLED AS CLAIMS WHEN SUPPORTED BY UNDERLYING CLAIMS AND THE DEFENDANTS DO NOT CONTEST THE PROPRIETY OF THE REMEDIES THEMSELVES.....	66
CONCLUSION.....	66

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abraham v. Emerson Radio Corp.</i> , 901 A.2d 751 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	42
<i>Acker v. Transurgical, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 1230945 (Del. Ch. Apr. 22, 2004) .....	55
<i>Active Asset Recovery, Inc. v. Real Estate Asset Recovery Servs., Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 743479 (Del. Ch. Sept. 10, 1999) .....	25
<i>Apple Computer, Inc. v. Exponential Tech., Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 39547 (Del. Ch. Jan. 21, 1999).....	28, 53
<i>Appriva S'holder Litig. Co., LLC v. EV3, Inc.</i> , 937 A.2d 1275 (Del. 2007) .....	28
<i>AQSR India Private, Ltd. v. Bureau Veritas Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1707910 (Del. Ch. June 16, 2009).....	66
<i>Arnold v. Society for Sav. Bancorp.</i> , 678 A.2d 533 (Del. 1996) .....	56
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984) .....	33, 35, 42
<i>ATR-Kim Eng Fin. Corp. v. Araneta</i> , 2006 WL 3783520 (Del. Ch. Dec. 21, 2006).....	51
<i>Bay Ctr. Apts. Owner, LLC v. Emery Bay PKI, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 1124451 (Del. Ch. Apr. 20, 2009).....	29, 53
<i>Blue Chip Capital Fund II L.P. v. Tubergen</i> , 906 A.2d 827 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	60
<i>Brehm v. Eisner (In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.)</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006) .....	49
<i>Cal. Pub. Employees Ret. Sys. v. Coulter</i> , 2002 WL 31888343 (Del. Ch. Dec. 18, 2002).....	45, 56-57
<i>Carlson v. Hallinan</i> , 925 A.2d 506 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	21, 46
<i>Cede &amp; Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993) .....	52

<i>Citron v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 584 A.2d 490 (Del. Ch. 1990).....	52, 58
<i>Conrad v. Blank</i> , 940 A.2d 28 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	42
<i>Dillon v. Berg</i> , 326 F. Supp. 1214 (D. Del. 1971), aff'd, 453 F.2d 876 (3d Cir. 1971).....	65
<i>Dubroff v. Wren Holdings, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 1478697 (Del. Ch. May 22, 2009).....	43
<i>Eagle Indus., Inc. v. DeVilbiss Health Care, Inc.</i> , 702 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1997) .....	17
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 787 A.2d 85 (Del. 2001) .....	57
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 1993 WL 545409 (Del. Ch. Dec. 23, 1993).....	51, 56, 60
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 564 A.2d 670 (Del. Ch. 1989).....	45, 47
<i>Fleer Corp. v. Topps Chewing Gum</i> , 539 A.2d 1060 (Del. 1988) .....	63
<i>Frank v. Engle</i> , 1998 WL 155553 (Del. Ch. Mar. 25, 1998).....	58
<i>Gale v. Bershad</i> , 1998 WL 118022 (Del. Ch. Mar. 4, 1998).....	60
<i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> , 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009) .....	33, 34, 35, 52
<i>Gatz v. Ponsoldt</i> , 925 A.2d 1265 (Del. 2007) .....	61
<i>Gentile v. Rossette</i> , 906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006) .....	46, 57, 61
<i>Gesoff v. IIC Indus.</i> , 902 A.2d 1130 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	36-37, 52, 53
<i>Grace v. Morgan</i> , 2004 WL 26858 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 6, 2004) .....	63

<i>Grimes v. Donald</i> , 673 A.2d 1207 (Del. 1996) .....	46, 61
<i>Grobow v. Perot</i> , 526 A.2d 914 (Del. Ch. 1987).....	40
<i>Guth v. Loft, Inc.</i> , 5 A.2d 503 (Del. Ch. 1939) .....	52
<i>Guttman v. Huang</i> , 823 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	51
<i>Haywood v. AmBase Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 5757734 (Del. Ch. Aug. 22, 2005) .....	21
<i>HB Korenvaes Inv., L.P. v. Marriott Corp.</i> , 1993 WL 205040 (Del. Ch. June 9, 1993).....	60
<i>Hessler, Inc. v. Farrell</i> , 226 A.2d 708 (Del. 1967) .....	21
<i>HMG/Courtland Props., Inc. v. Gray</i> , 749 A.2d 94 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	55
<i>Hokanson v. Petty</i> , 2008 WL 5169633 (Del. Ch. Dec. 10, 2008).....	56
<i>Hollinger Int'l v. Black</i> , 844 A.2d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	54-55, 60
<i>In re Am. Int'l Group, Inc.</i> , 965 A.2d 763 (Del. Ch. 2009).....	52, 56
<i>In re Caremark Int'l Inc. Derivative Litig.</i> , 698 A.2d 959 (Del. Ch. 1996).....	21
<i>In re Chrysler Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 1992 WL 181024 (Del. Ch. July 27, 1992).....	35
<i>In re Chrysler LLC</i> , 2009 WL 1360863 (S.D.N.Y. May 4, 2009) .....	25
<i>In re Cox Commc'ns, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 879 A.2d 604 (Del. Ch. 2005).....	48, 49
<i>In re Cysive, Inc., S'holders Litig.</i> , 836 A.2d 531 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	44, 48

<i>In re Explorer Pipeline Co.</i> , 781 A.2d 705 (Del. Ch. 2001).....	16
<i>In re Freeport-McMoRan Sulphur S'holder Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 1653923 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2005).....	36
<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S'holder Litig.</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006) .....	1, 50
<i>In re InfoUSA, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 953 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	40
<i>In re Lear Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 967 A.2d 640 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	56
<i>In re LNR Prop. Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 896 A.2d 169 (Del. Ch. 2005).....	42
<i>In re Nat'l Auto Credit, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2003 WL 139768 (Del. Ch. Jan. 10, 2003).....	30, 39-40
<i>In re Sunstates Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 788 A.2d 530 (Del. Ch. 2001).....	60
<i>In re USACafes, L.P. Litig.</i> , 600 A.2d 43 (Del. Ch. 1991).....	15, 31
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 825 A.2d 275 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	50, 51
<i>Irwin &amp; Leighton, Inc. v. W.M. Anderson Co.</i> , 532 A.2d 983 (Del. Ch. 1987) .....	31
<i>Istituto Bancario Italiano SpA v. Hunter Eng'g Co.</i> , 449 A.2d 210 (Del. 1982) .....	30
<i>Ivanhoe Partners v. Newmont Mining Corp.</i> , 535 A.2d 1334 (Del. 1987) .....	43
<i>Jackson Nat'l Life Ins. Co. v. Kennedy</i> , 741 A.2d 377 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	63
<i>Jacobson v. Dryson Acceptance Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 75473 (Del. Ch. Jan. 9, 2002).....	66
<i>Jedwab v. MGM Grand Hotels, Inc.</i> , 509 A.2d 584 (Del. Ch. 1986).....	60

<i>Julian v. E. States Constr. Serv., Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 2673300 (Del. Ch. July 8, 2008).....	21
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Commc'n Sys.</i> , 638 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1994) .....	33, 43
<i>Kahn v. Tremont Corp.</i> , 694 A.2d 422 (Del. 1997) .....	passim
<i>Kahn v. Tremont Corp.</i> , 1996 WL 145452 (Del. Ch. Mar. 21, 1996).....	44
<i>Kansas City S. v. Grupo TMM, S.A.</i> , 2003 WL 22659332 (Del. Ch. Nov. 4, 2003) .....	24-25
<i>Keyser v. Commonwealth Nat'l Fin. Corp.</i> , 120 F.R.D. 489 (M.D. Pa. 1988).....	46
<i>Krasner v. Moffett</i> , 826 A.2d 277 (Del. 2003) .....	48, 49
<i>Layfield v. Beebe Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 716900 (Del. Super. Ct. July 18, 1997) .....	31, 32
<i>Leslie v. Telephonics Office Techs., Inc.</i> , 1993 WL 547188 (Del. Ch. Dec. 30, 1993).....	57
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Am. Legacy Found.</i> , 903 A.2d 728 (Del. 2006) .....	17
<i>McMillan v. Intercargo Corp.</i> , 768 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 2000).....	56
<i>Michelson v. Duncan</i> , 407 A.2d 211 (Del. 1979) .....	31
<i>Mills Acquisition Co. v. MacMillan, Inc.</i> , 559 A.2d 1261 (Del. 1989) .....	55
<i>MM Cos. v. Liquid Audio, Inc.</i> , 813 A.2d 1118 (Del. 2003) .....	59, 60
<i>Monier, Inc. v. Boral Lifetile, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 2168334 (Del. Ch. May 13, 2008).....	28, 29
<i>N. Am. Catholic Educ. Programming Found., Inc. v. Gheewalla</i> , 930 A.2d 92 (Del. 2007) .....	50

<i>NL Indus., Inc. v. MAXXAM, Inc. (In re MAXXAM, Inc./Federated Dev. S'holders Litig.),</i> 659 A.2d 760 (Del. Ch. 1995).....	49
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Integrated Health Servs. v. Elkins,</i> 2004 WL 1949290 (Del. Ch. Aug. 24, 2004) .....	50
<i>Oliver v. Boston Univ.,</i> 2000 WL 1038197 (Del. Ch. July 18, 2000).....	63
<i>O'Reilly v. Transworld Healthcare, Inc.,</i> 745 A.2d 902 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	43
<i>Orman v. Cullman,</i> 794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002).....	40
<i>Paramount Commc'ns Inc. v. QVC Network Inc.,</i> 637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1993) .....	49
<i>Parfi Holding AB v. Mirror Image Internet,</i> 817 A.2d 149 (Del. 2002) .....	60
<i>Pogostin v. Rice,</i> 480 A.2d 619 (Del. 1988) .....	34, 42
<i>President &amp; Fellows of Harvard College v. Glancy,</i> 2003 WL 21026784 (Del. Ch. Mar. 21, 2003).....	57
<i>Rales v. Blasband,</i> 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993) .....	34
<i>Rattner v. Bidzos,</i> 2003 WL 22284323 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2003) .....	41
<i>Robbins Hose Co. No. 1, Inc. v. Baker,</i> 2007 WL 3317598 (Del. Ch. Oct. 31, 2007) .....	28
<i>Rosan v. Chicago Milwaukee Corp.,</i> 1990 WL 13482 (Del. Ch. Feb. 6, 1990) .....	47
<i>Ryan v. Gifford,</i> 918 A.2d 341 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	45, 51
<i>Sample v. Morgan,</i> 935 A.2d 1046 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	52
<i>Schock v. Nash,</i> 732 A.2d 217 (Del. 1998) .....	62

<i>Schoon v. Smith</i> , 953 A.2d 196 (Del. 2008) .....	56
<i>Schuss v. Penfield Partners, L.P.</i> , 2008 WL 2433842 (Del. Ch. June 13, 2008).....	66
<i>Scopas Tech. Co. v. Lord</i> , 1984 WL 8266 (Del. Ch. Nov. 20, 1984) .....	47
<i>Shearin v. E.F. Hutton Group, Inc.</i> , 652 A.2d 578 (Del. Ch. 1994).....	32
<i>Smith v. SPNV Holdings, Inc.</i> , 1989 WL 44049 (Del. Ch. Apr. 26, 1989).....	53-54
<i>Solomon v. Armstrong</i> , 747 A.2d 1098 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	28, 60
<i>Solomon v. Pathe Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 672 A.2d 35 (Del. 1996) .....	15
<i>St. Clair Intellectual Prop. Consultants, Inc. v. Palm, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1220546 (D. Del. May 4, 2009).....	20
<i>Stone v. Ritter</i> , 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006) .....	51
<i>Strassburger v. Earley</i> , 752 A.2d 557 (Del. Ch. 2000).....	66
<i>T. Rowe Price Recovery Fund, L.P. v. Rubin</i> , 770 A.2d 536 (Del. Ch. 2000).....	44, 48
<i>Technicorp Int'l II, Inc. v. Johnston</i> , 2000 WL 713750 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2000).....	65
<i>Telcom-SNI Investors, L.L.C. v. Sorrento Networks, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 1117505 (Del. Ch. Sept. 7, 2001) .....	16, 27
<i>Telxon Corp. v. Meyerson</i> , 802 A.2d 257 (Del. 2002) .....	21
<i>Thornton v. Bernard Techs., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 426179 (Del. Ch. Feb. 20, 2009) .....	14-15
<i>Thorpe v. CERBCO, Inc.</i> , 676 A.2d 436 (Del. 1996) .....	55

<i>ThoughtWorks, Inc. v. SV Inv. Partners, LLC</i> , 902 A.2d 745 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	passim
<i>Tooley v. AXA Fin., Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 1252378 (Del. Ch. May 13, 2005).....	58, 59, 62
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin &amp; Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004) .....	60
<i>Triton Constr. Co. v. Eastern Shore Elec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1387115 (Del. Ch. May 18, 2009).....	65
<i>Tuscano v. Tuscano</i> , 403 F. Supp. 2d 214 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	46
<i>Underbrink v. Warrior Energy Servs. Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 2262316 (Del. Ch. May 30, 2008).....	50
<i>Valeant Pharms. Int'l v. Jerney</i> , 921 A.2d 732 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	21
<i>Vanderbilt Income &amp; Growth Assocs., L.L.C. v. Arvida/JMB Managers</i> , 691 A.2d 609 (Del. 1996) .....	15
<i>Wall St. Sys., Inc. v. Lemence</i> , 2005 WL 292744 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	46
<i>Warner Commc'ns Inc. v. Chris-Craft Indus., Inc.</i> , 583 A.2d 962 (Del. Ch. 1989).....	21
<i>Weiss v. Swanson</i> , 948 A.2d 433 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	64
<i>Youngman v. Tahmoush</i> , 457 A.2d 376 (Del. Ch. 1983).....	34, 45, 46, 47
<i>Zupnick v. Goizueta</i> , 698 A.2d 384 (Del. Ch. 1997).....	49
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
8 Del. C. § 102(b)(7).....	51, 56, 57
8 Del. C. § 141(b) .....	65
8 Del. C. § 211(c).....	56
8 Del. C. § 220(b) .....	56

8 Del. C. § 220(d) .....	56
8 Del. C. § 225(a).....	56
8 Del. C. § 225(b) .....	56
<u>Rules</u>	
Del. Ch. Ct. R. 19(a).....	30
NASD Rule 4200(a)(15).....	41
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
66 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Restitution and Implied Contracts</i> (1973).....	62
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (5th ed. 1979).....	17
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (8th ed. 2004).....	17
3 ARTHUR L. CORBIN, CORBIN ON CONTRACTS (1960).....	25
Audrey Williams June, <i>Law, Business, and Engineering Professors Are Found To Be Highest-Paid</i> , CHRON. HIGHER ED. (Mar. 14, 2008) .....	6
Tim McLaughlin, <i>Payout Paradise: Sullivan Is Boston’s \$57M Man but Comp for Most CEOs Slides</i> , BOSTON BUS. J., July 24-30, 2009.....	8, 9
MERRIAM WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (10th ed. 1996) .....	17, 18
1 PRINCIPLES OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE: ANALYSIS & RECOMMENDATIONS .....	55
1 EDWARD P. WELCH, ANDREW J. TUREZYN & ROBERT S. SAUNDERS, FOLK ON THE DELAWARE GENERAL CORPORATION LAW (5th ed. 2009-2 supplement) .....	42
7 WRIGHT & MILLER, FED. PRAC. AND PROC. (1972) .....	34, 45, 46
